

RECEIVED

02-23-2016

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

COUNTY OF FOND DU LAC,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Appeal No. 2015AP002223

STUART D. MUCHE,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Fond du Lac County,
The Honorable Robert J. Wirtz, Presiding
Circuit Court Case No.: 2015FO359

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,
STUART D. MUCHE**

Alexander L. Ullenberg, SBN 01023529
Kevin M. Lastres, SBN 01094463
Ullenberg Law Offices SC
101 Camelot Drive, Suite 2B
Fond du Lac, WI 54935
Telephone: (920) 924-9878

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
A. Wis. Stats. §59.03 does <u>not</u> give the County unfettered power to enact any ordinance it desires. A county ordinance cannot conflict with statewide concerns, and if the ordinance also addresses a local county concern the ordinance must compliment the associated statewide concern.	1
B. When a county ordinance implicates a statewide concern, the Court follows the four factor <u>U.S. Oil</u> line of cases test to determine if the county’s ordinance is valid. If the ordinance violates <i>any</i> factor, the ordinance is void.	2
C. Fond du Lac County’s Social Host Ordinance violates all four factors.	3
1. The Legislature specifically withdrew the county’s power to regulate distribution, possession and consumption of alcohol by underage persons.	3
2. The Ordinance specifically and logically conflicts with Wis. Stats. Ch. 125, by prohibiting underage persons from possessing or consuming alcohol while accompanied by their spouse.	7
3. The Ordinance violates the purpose of Wis. Stats. Ch. 125 by interjecting patchwork local regulation into a uniform statewide regulatory scheme.	8

4.	The Ordinance violates the spirit of the larger regulatory scheme of Wis. Stats. Ch. 125 and other sections which regulate the entire distribution scheme of alcohol in Wisconsin – not just the distribution of alcohol to underage persons in licensed premises.	10
	CONCLUSION	11
	CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH	13
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) (ELECTRONIC FILING)	14
	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>City of Janesville v. Garthwaite</i> , 83 Wis.2d 866, 266 N.W.2d 418 (1978).....	6
<i>Jackson County v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 2006 WI 96, 717 N.W. 713 (2006)	1, 2
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 214 WI 99, 851 N.W.2d 337 (2014)	1
<i>Mommsen v. Schueller</i> , 228 Wis.2d 627, 599 N.W.2d 21 (Ct. App. 1999).....	1
<i>Oshkosh v. Campbell</i> , 151 Wis. 567, 139 N.W. 316 (1913).....	6, 7
<i>State ex. rel Teunas v. Kenosha Cnty.</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 498, 418 N.W. 2d 833	1
<i>State ex rel. Ziervogel v. Washington Co. Board of Adjustment</i> , 2004 WI 23, 269 Wis.2d 549, 676 N.W.2d 401 (2004)	2
<i>US Oil v. City of Fond du Lac</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 333, 544 N.W.2d 589 (Ct. App. 1996)	2, 4, 5, 6, 10

STATUTES:

Wis. Stats. § 59.03	1, 2, 4, 7, 11
Wis. Stats. § 93.23	6
Wis. Stats. § 125.01	5, 8, 10
Wis. Stats. § 125.07	3, 4, 7, 9, 11
Wis. Stats. § 125.08.....	9
Wis. Stats. § 125.10.....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
Wis. Stats. § 302.37	6

Wis. Stats. § 347.04.....	6
Wis. Stats. § 346.61.....	6
Wis. Stats. § 346.63.....	6
Wis. Stats. § 346.93.....	6
Wis. Stats. § 938.17.....	6
Wis. Stats. § 947.04.....	6
 <u>ORDINANCES:</u>	
Fond du Lac County Ordinance 06-5 (2012)	3, 7, 8
